
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

NEW ALBANY DIVISION 
 

IN RE: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
EASTERN LIVESTOCK CO., LLC, ) Case No. 10-93904-BHL-11 
 )  
   Debtor. ) Hon. Basil H. Lorch III 
 

MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO ASSIGN INTEREST IN 
LAND SALE CONTRACT TO CHAD SCHUCHMANN 

 
James A. Knauer, chapter 11 trustee ("Trustee") in the above-captioned case 

("Chapter 11 Case"), pursuant to section 363 of Title 11 of the United States Code ("Bankruptcy 

Code") and Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002, 6004 and 9014, respectfully requests 

that the Court enter an order authorizing the Trustee to assign Eastern Livestock Co., LLC's 

interest in and to that certain Contract for Deed dated April 1, 2010 ("Land Sale Contract") to 

Chad Schuchmann ("Schuchmann") for $20,000 pursuant to the terms and conditions outlined 

below.  In support of this motion ("Motion"), the Trustee represents as follows: 

1. Pursuant to the Land Sale Contract, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 

A, Eastern Livestock Co., LLC ("Debtor") and Schuchmann agreed to purchase certain 

unimproved real estate located in Greene County, Missouri and commonly known as 13486 W. 

Farm Road 132, Bois D’Arc, MO 65612 ("Real Estate") from the estate of Darrell Moore 

("Moore") for the original principal sum of $302,766.37 ("Purchase Price").  Debtor made a 

$40,363.44 payment towards the Purchase Price upon execution of the Land Sale Contract and 

one semi-annual installment payment in the amount of $20,181.72.  Pursuant to the Land Sale 

Contract, the remainder of the Purchase Price and interest thereon is payable in semi-annual 

installments of $20,181.72 until paid in full.1 

                                                 
1 The first 2011 semi-annual payment is past due. 
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2. Pursuant to the Land Sale Contract, Debtor and Schuchmann are jointly 

responsible for payment of the Purchase Price as well as all taxes and assessments on the Real 

Estate. 

3. Debtor's current indebtedness to Moore under the Land Sale Contract is no 

less than $251,910.05, which amount does not include unpaid 2010 real estate taxes.  

4. The Real Estate was informally appraised by a realtor familiar with real 

estate in Green County, Missouri and, based on that recommendation, the Trustee does not 

believe that the Debtor possesses any equity in the Real Estate. 

5. Because the Debtor owns only a partial interest in the Land Sale Contract, 

the marketability of the Real Estate is limited.  However, Schuchmann expressed interest in 

purchasing the Debtor's interest in the Land Sale Contract for $20,000.  The Trustee believes that 

this offer is reasonable and that assignment of the Debtor's rights in and to the Land Sale 

Contract to Schuchmann for $20,000 is in the best interests of Debtor's estate. 

6. The Trustee makes no representation or warranties regarding the interests 

to be conveyed to Schuchmann, the validity of or obligations under the Land Sale Contract, title 

to or liens against the Real Estate or any of the Debtor's rights or obligations with respect to any 

of the foregoing.  As part of the assignment, Schuchmann shall waive any and all claims that he 

may have against the Debtor, the estate, the Trustee and the Trustee's agents, professionals, 

affiliates, successors and assigns with respect to the assignment, the Real Estate and the Land 

Sale Contract. 

7. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to waive or impair any claims 

and/or defenses that the parties may possess against one another unrelated to the Land Sale 
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Contract or the Real Estate.  Schuchmann and the Trustee expressly reserve any and all rights to 

assert such claims and/or defenses. 

8. The Trustee therefore requests authority to assign Debtor's interest in the 

Land Sale Contract "as is, where is" to Schuchmann in exchange for $20,000.  The Trustee has 

determined that transferring the Debtor's interest in the Land Sale Contract to Schuchmann in 

this manner will realize the greatest value for the bankruptcy estate and is in the Debtor's best 

interests. 

WHEREFORE, Trustee respectfully requests that the Court enter an order 

authorizing the Trustee to assign Debtor's interests in and to the Land Sale Contract to 

Schuchmann for $20,000 and grant such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and 

proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
BAKER & DANIELS LLP 
 
 
By: /s/ Dustin R. DeNeal  

 
James M. Carr (#3128-49) 
Robert K. Stanley (#1745-49) 
Terry E. Hall (#22041-49) 
Dustin R. DeNeal (#27535-49) 
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-1782 
Telephone: (317) 237-0300 
Facsimile: (317) 237-1000 
jim.carr@bakerd.com 
robert.stanley@bakerd.com 
terry.hall@bakerd.com 
dustin.deneal@bakerd.com 

Counsel for James A. Knauer, Chapter 11 Trustee 
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Wendy W. Ponader (#14633-49) 
Baker & Daniels LLP 
600 East 96th Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 
Telephone: (317) 569-9600 
Facsimile:  (317) 569-4800 
wendy.ponader@bakerd.com 

 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on May 16, 2011, a copy of the foregoing pleading was filed 

electronically.  Notice of this filing will be sent to the following parties through the Court's 
Electronic Case Filing System.  Parties may access this filing through the Court's system. 
 

David L. Abt 
davidabt@mwt.net 

C. R. Bowles, Jr 
crb@gdm.com 

John Hunt Lovell  
john@lovell-law.net 

Mark A. Robinson  
mrobinson@vhrlaw.com 

Jesse Cook-Dubin 
jcookdubin@vorys.com 
 

Edward M King 
tking@fbtlaw.com 

Randall D. LaTour 
rdlatour@vorys.com 

John R. Carr, III 
jrciii@acs-law.com 
 

Bret S. Clement 
bclement@acs-law.com 

Daniel J. Donnellon  
ddonnellon@ficlaw.com 

Stephen A. Weigand 
sweigand@ficlaw.com 

John Frederick Massouh 
john.massouh@sprouselaw.com 

John W. Ames 
jwa@gdm.com 

Robert Hughes Foree 
robertforee@bellsouth.net 

Kim Martin Lewis 
kim.lewis@dinslaw.com 
 

Jeremy S Rogers 
Jeremy.Rogers@dinslaw.com 

Ivana B. Shallcross 
ibs@gdm.com 

Deborah Caruso 
dcaruso@daleeke.com 

Meredith R. Thomas 
mthomas@daleeke.com 

William Robert Meyer, II 
rmeyer@stites.com 
 

Allen Morris 
amorris@stites.com 

Charles R. Wharton 
Charles.R.Wharton@usdoj.gov 

James Bryan Johnston 
bjtexas59@hotmail.com 

James T. Young  
james@rubin-levin.net 

David L. LeBas 
dlebas@namanhowell.com 

Judy Hamilton Morse 
judy.morse@crowedunlevy.com 

John M. Thompson 
john.thompson@crowedunlevy.com 

Jessica E. Yates 
jyates@swlaw.com 

John Huffaker 
john.huffaker@sprouselaw.com 

Matthew J. Ochs 
matt.ochs@moyewhite.com 

Laura Day Delcotto  
ldelcotto@dlgfirm.com 

Kelly Greene McConnell 
lisahughes@givenspursley.com 

T. Kent Barber  
kbarber@dlgfirm.com 

Ross A. Plourde 
ross.plourde@mcafeetaft.com 

Jeffrey E. Ramsey 
jramsey@hopperblackwell.com 

Walter Scott Newbern  
wsnewbern@msn.com 

Kirk Crutcher 
kcrutcher@mcs-law.com 

Todd J. Johnston 
tjohnston@mcjllp.com 

Timothy T. Pridmore 
tpridmore@mcjllp.com 

Theodore A Konstantinopoulos 
ndohbky@jbandr.com 

Karen L. Lobring  
lobring@msn.com 

Sandra D. Freeburger 
sfreeburger@dsf-atty.com 

Lisa Koch Bryant 
courtmail@fbhlaw.net 

Elliott D. Levin 
robin@rubin-levin.net 
edl@trustesolutions.com 

John M. Rogers 
johnr@rubin-levin.net 

John David Hoover 
jdhoover@hooverhull.com 

Sean T. White 
swhite@hooverhull.com 

Robert H. Foree  
robertforee@bellsouth.net 
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Sarah Stites Fanzini 
sfanzini@hopperblackwell.com 

Michael W. McClain  
mike@kentuckytrial.com 

William E Smith 
wsmith@k-glaw.com 

Susan K. Roberts 
skr@stuartlaw.com 

Christopher E. Baker 
cbaker@hklawfirm.com 

James Edwin McGhee 
mcghee@derbycitylaw.com 

 
I further certify that on May 16, 2011, a copy of the foregoing pleading was served via 

electronic mail transmission on the following: 
 

David A. Domina 
ddomina@dominalaw.com 

Ashley S. Rusher 
asr@blancolaw.com 

 

 
 
      /s/ Dustin R. DeNeal      
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